FY 2021-22 BUDGET WORK SESSION FOLLOW UP

March 16, 2021 Session Three Follow-up
Question 1:
What percent of the overall budget is serving people on the street today? Specifically asking for real
numbers to see how this budget looks to serve people? (Commissioner Hardesty)
Response:
In response to Question 1, and in the context of the explanation Marc provided during the worksession,
here is a table showing resources allocated to serving people on the streets. This $14.1 million
represents approximately 10% of our FY 2022 submitted budget, including COVID-19 and Metro
Supportive Housing Services Measure resources.

Information & Supplies

1,445,348

Outreach & Inreach

6,004,734

Behavioral & Physical Health

540,000

Alternative Shelter

3,342,850

Severe Weather Shelter

2,801,220

Total 14,134,152

Question 4:
Marc - it seems there is interest in a proposal around capacity for Non Profit Organizations. Perhaps a
carve out of Here Together for that purpose. Could you pitch us something? (Mayor Wheeler from chat)

Response:
Regarding Question 4, we are working on capacity building proposals and will continue working with our
respective policymakers on potential options.
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March 16, 2021 Session Three Follow-up
Question 1:
What will be different in the dispersal of the emergency assistance cards or rent assistance, so people
know about the available resources without reliance on internet communications? What was the criteria
and practice for previous assistance and how will the bureau do things differently for the next resource
allocation to the community? (Commissioner Hardesty)
Response:
The Portland Housing Bureau implemented the City’s CARES Household Emergency Fund Card program
(CARES Card) in 2020. Approximately 30,000 individuals were served. Applications were translated into
Arabic, Bhutanese, Burmese, Spanish, Haitian, Karen, Nepali, Russian, Simplified Chinese, Somali,
Swahili, and Vietnamese. Preliminary outcome data shows: 28.3% of those receiving cards were NonEnglish Speaking and 79% were BIPOC individuals. The following is an overview of the 2020 program and
recommendations if the City chooses to implement another household assistance card program.
Overview of CARES Card program
The City’s CARES Card program provided $500 in emergency household assistance to individuals. In July
of 2020 Council dedicated $15M in CARES Act funding to the program, and in December an additional
$3M in CARES Act funding to the program.
Factors considered in program design were:
• The timeline for full program delivery in less than 5 months;
• Serving those communities disproportionately impacted by COVID and the COVID financial crisis,
BIPOC households;
• Providing basic administrative support to community-based organizations who would ordinarily not
have the internal infrastructure to meet financial and administration requirements of federal
funding but would have the greatest reach into BIPOC communities;
• “Public access” to those who may not be connected to a community-based organization;
• Service to our houseless community;
• Minimizing in person contact and not creating long lines of people waiting for limited resources; and
• Meeting both City and Federal contracting and fiscal requirements.
The CARES Card program had three methods of delivery to Portlanders:
Community Based Provider Network – 19,176 Individuals Served
PHB released an RFI broadly to organizations. We reached out to OEHR and the ECC to sources
additional community-based organizations that the Housing Bureau and the City had not worked
with in the past but had deep reach into BIPOC communities. 35 organizations were contracted
with to conduct intake for applications with community members. Applications were in paper
form. The United Way of the Columbia-Willamette coordinated and analyzed the intakes and
provided the data to PHB, which processed the cards directly with the U.S. Bank. Cards were
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mailed to individuals and not “funded” until the individual activated the card with personal
identifying information.
Houseless Street Outreach & Shelter Providers - 3,975 Individuals Served
PHB worked with the Joint Office of Homeless Services who used their provider network,
including both shelters and street outreach workers to provide cards directly to people living in
our shelters, alternative shelters and on the streets.
Public Offerings – 7,000 Individuals Served
To provide an opportunity for Portlanders in need who were not reached or connected to our
community partners networks, the United Way conducted two public offerings, one in October
and one in December. The first offering in October was a “first come first served model.” The
short time for open applications was frustrating and traumatizing for many people. Based on the
additional funding for the CARES Card program allocated in December, PHB utilized a lottery
approach for an additional public offering. The second offering was open for a 3-hour time
window for applications. Applications in the order of receipt were then randomized and
individuals were chosen to receive assistance based on this randomization. Cards were mailed to
individuals and not “funded” until the individual activated the card with personal identifying
information.
Some Lessons Learned and Recommendations for Improving Household Assistance Programming
•
•

•

•

•

•

•

Timeline: The timeline for contracting, implementation and serving the community was very
truncated. Allowing for additional time for program implementation would be ideal.
External Communications: Communication with the “public” during the pandemic was challenging.
PHB relied on community-based providers, media releases to culturally specific media, and general
media to get out information on the program. Developing more channels of communication is
recommended. Timeline for implementation also limited the ability to communicate effectively.
Public Offerings: The lottery approach with open time window is better than a “first come first
served” model, allowing more people who may have either internet or other challenges with online
application.
Card Mailings: The card mailings from the bank were generic and confused people. Including an
insert specifically referencing the program would have been helpful so that people did not throw
away their cards.
Support for Implementing Bureau: Providing staffing funding and additional staffing resources to
the bureaus that are charged with program delivery. Including, a more detailed assessment of
staffing resources needed internally to problem solve with community members during and after
the program. The duration of the program needs to include time to help community members who
did not receive their card or accidentally threw their card away.
Cross-Bureau Coordination: Cross-bureau communications, delineated responsibilities and timelines
for performance to implement a card program need to be determined and agreed to at the outset of
the program creation.
Contracting: Review the application of internal City contracting processes and form of contracts to
be able to more quickly and efficiently contract with small community-based providers.

FY 2021-22 BUDGET WORK SESSION FOLLOW UP
Question 2:
Question of how PHB works with planning to use space, such as ADUs, basements, etc., to help provide
access or affordable options. (Community Advisor Terry Cross)
Director Callahan provided information that this is something PHB has looked into, challenges with the
financial components of these proposals to develop partnerships to help. PHB- is there anything else you
would like to add to this question?
Response:
During the Work Session we referenced an ADU Pilot Program led by Hacienda CDC, Verde, and Living
Cully in partnership with Portland Community Reinvestment Initiatives (PCRI) and ROSE Community
Development. The pilot program aims to create a replicable model for constructing, financing and
managing ADU’s across the Portland metro region on properties owned by lower-income people and in
neighborhoods where people of color are most at risk of displacement. More information about the
program can be found here: Affordable Small Homes - Living Cully : Living Cully We look forward to
learning about the results of the pilot program to see if the program can be replicated within Portland.
Question 3:
What are the lessons learned over the last few years from the top projects that went well, or projects
that did not go well? (Community Budget Advisor Kevin Rogers)
Response:
We appreciate this question. We approach our work and programs with an eye toward constantly
improving our service delivery. Part of making improvements is asking ourselves regularly what went
well, what didn’t, and how can we improve.
As is noted in the first response, we learned significant lessons from the CARES Card Program. We would
also like to note that overall we believe we were successful in reaching our primary Racial Equity Goals
with 79% of funding being given to BIPOC individuals, and 28.3% being given to Non-English Speaking
individuals, and assisting 30,000 Portlanders will funds to meet their basic household needs.
As was mentioned in the Work Session, with the recent Rent Assistance Programs we implemented with
our partners we believe that:
•

•

Intentional Collaborations with our jurisdictional funding partners and community-based
implementing partners is essential.
o While we believe we were successful in coordinating with our local funding partners, we
were not with the State.
o We believe we can also improve by providing consistent program guidelines to our
community-based partners after consultation with them about the needs in the
community.
Providing easy access to the community in the form of translated materials and single, simplified
applications.
o We believe we were successful in the translation of materials and applications.
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As noted above in our “lessons learned” from the CARES Card program, we believe that
more communication with the community about opportunities for support is an area to
improve.
Supporting Community-Based partners who provide direct service to the community is an
important element of success.
o While we prioritized all administrative funding to service delivery partners, and no
funding for our bureau staffing or work, we believe the amount of administrative
funding to our community-based partners was inadequate. We are working with our
jurisdictional partners to address additional funding to our community-based partners in
2021 Rent Assistance programs.
o

•
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Question 6:
This question is for OMF/BRFS Procurement- conversation on wage setting practices for contract
workers at shelters/houseless services- Is the issue that we need to establish living wages as an assumed
expense in our contracting with these nonprofits? Are there other parts in contracting with wage
thresholds and could these lessons be worked through- city principals for types of contractors. Potential
area for reforms. Non-profits are exploited for too long, and there isn't the same standard- all levels of
government. Set a wage/benefit threshold? (Community Budget Advisor Andrea Paluso in meeting chat)
Perhaps it would be helpful to also have any specification for city policy on the question of paying
affordable wages in contracts w/ NPOs?

Response:
Procurement does not have a specific policy around IGA wages to subrecipients of City funds, as IGAs
are not directly overseen by Procurement Services. The City Attorney of Auditor’s Office might have
better information around IGA policies.
Items dug up that may or may not be of relevance:
•

•
•

Fair Wage Policy- which guarantees a minimum hourly wage for certain categories of work. That
code section requires the City to apply those minimum wages, and adjust them annually based
on the rate of inflation. Last year, with the threat of COVID to the local economy, the City did
not increase the rates. Additionally, the City enacted a policy at that time to not allow annual
price increases in any contract where we had the discretion to do so (see attached).
BOLI wages required for certain construction-related work
Incoming Grant subrecipients: For subrecipients, a minimum wage limit is not stipulated but
Grant Management Division includes hourly rates for positions that are approved through a
budget submittal with the scope of work.

As a part of its answer, OMF also attached the Contract Price Adjustment Interim Policy from May 15,
2020.

Question 7:
This question is for OMF- Is PBA and Clean and Safe doing their job? (Community Advisor Sho Dozono)
There are some system wide concepts, OMF CAO Tom Rinehart to bring more information back to the
Council and advisors.
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Response:
The Portland Business Alliance and Downtown Clean & Safe are actively collaborating with the City on
several projects focused on the downtown core, including the five Action Tables that focus on
promoting public safety and addressing issues around homelessness, cleaning up trash across the city,
and helping businesses reopen and recover; increased graffiti abatement coordination; the Downtown
Clean & Safe contract renewal and the Enhanced Service District audit response. The City looks forward
to continued partnerships on all projects that advance the economic revitalization and livability of
downtown.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

City of Portland Contractors and Vendors

FROM:

Lester Spitler, Chief Procurement Officer

SUBJECT: Contract Price Adjustment Interim Policy
DATE:

May 15, 2020

Pursuant to the City of Portland Fair Wage Policy (PCC 3.99), employees performing certain
categories of work under formal contracts for janitorial services, security services, and parking
garage attendant services with the City are guaranteed a minimum fair hourly wage. The Office
of Management and Finance (OMF) provides City bureaus with a yearly minimum hourly wage
rate for covered services. This rate is evaluated annually based on the change in the West Region
Size A Consumer Price Index-West. In determining the adjustment amount, the policy directs
OMF to take into account the City’s overall financial picture and ensure that changes are
consistent with the City’s financial health and capabilities.
For Fiscal Year 2020-21, OMF has determined an increase will not be granted based on the
current State of Emergency and economic forecast resulting from COVID-19. This decision is
consistent with the City’s approach to resolving the anticipated budget shortfall as a result of the
crisis. Additionally, the City is applying this decision across all City contracts where the City has
discretion. This interim policy is retroactively effective to May 5th, 2020, the day OMF issued the
Fair Wage Memo, and applies to any and all amendments that were “in process” prior to that date,
but not yet executed.
Please let me know if you have questions about this decision. I can be contacted at 503-8238397 or lester.spitler@portlandoregon.gov. Thank you.
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